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*Clinical Biochemistry and CP Residency 

List of Past Trainees of Clinical Chemistry Section 
 
 

Years in Program Name and Current Address 
 
1971-1973   Derek Lehane, Ph.D. 
    Product Development Consultant 

Philadelphia, PA 
 
1972-1974   Mo Rahmanian, Ph.D. (Retired) 

Quest Diagnostics  
1355 Mittel Blvd. 
Wood Dale, IL 60190 

 
1973-1977   David Bruns, M.D.* (Retired) 
    Professor, Department of Pathology 
    University of Virginia Medical Center, Box 214 
    Charlottesville, VA 22908 
    dbruns@virginia.edu 
 
1973-1978   James Boyd, M.D.* (Retired) 
    Professor Emeritus, Department of Pathology 
    University of Virginia Medical Center 
    Box 214 
    Charlottesville, VA 22908 
    jboyd@virginia.edu 
 
1974-1976   Jay McDonald, M.D. (Retired) 

Professor Emeritus, U. of Alabama-Birmingham 
 Past-Chair, Department of Pathology 

    P220 West Pavilion 
618 S. 18th St. 

    Birmingham, AL 35294 
    mcdonald@uab.edu 
 
1975-1977   Brian W. Renoe, Ph.D. 
    Biostar Consulting 
    6420 Morton Road 
    Greenbrier, TN  37073 
    renoe@att.net 
 
1975-1978   Noel Weidner, M.D.* (Retired) 

Anatomic Pathology 
University of California-San Diego 
200 W. Arbor Drive 
San Diego, CA  92103  
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1976-1977   John Rollo, M.D.* (Retired) 
    Analytical Pathology Services 
    11133 Dunn Rd., Rm. H1303 
    St. Louis, MO 63136 
 
1976-1980   Moon Nahm, M.D.* 
    Professor, Department of Medicine  

BDB 420 
1720 2nd Ave South  
University of Alabama 
Birmingham, AL 35294 
nahm@uab.edu 

 
1976-1981   Terry Hammons, M.D.* 
    Senior Fellow Emeritus 
    Medical Group Management Association 
    1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
    Washington, DC  20006 
 
1977-1979   Mary Ellen King, Ph.D. 
    Med & Scientific Comm 
    546 Aztec Drive 
    Boulder, CO 80303-4003 
    mary@kingmedicalcommunications.com; 
 
 
1977-1981   Barry Siegfried, M.D.* 
    Dennis Winsten & Associates 
    Healthcare Consultants 
    8835 E. Speedway Blvd. 
    Tucson, AZ  85710 
 
1978-1980   James Aguanno, Ph.D. 
    Senior Clinical Specialist 
    6601 Terrace Glen Dr. 
    Arlington, TX  76002-3651 
    james.aguanno@siemens.com  
  
1978-1980   Tom James, M.D.* 
    Ameripath 
    4343 N. Josey Lane 
    Carrolton, TX  75010 
 
1978-1980   Michael Landt, Ph.D. (Retired) 

Rivers Edge Winery 
1395 River Drive 
Elkton, OR 97436 

    vonniel@relianceconnects.com  
 



Updated 2/18/2019 
 

*Clinical Biochemistry and CP Residency 

 
 
1978-1980   Harrihar A. Pershadsingh, Ph.D., M.D. (deceased) 
    Kern Medical Center 
    UC Irvine 
    1700 Mount Vernon Ave. 
    Bakersfield, CA  93306 
 
1978-1981   Marshall Goren, M.D.* (Retired) 
 5726 Quince Rd 
 Memphis TN 
 
1979-1980 Frederick L. Kiechle, M.D., Ph.D. 
 Memorial Regional Hospital 
 3501 Johnson Street 
 Hollywood, FL  33021 
 fkiechle@mhs.net  
 
1979-1981 Kwok-Ming  (Michael) Chan, Ph.D. (Retired) 
 LAC-USC Medical Center 
 Room 1818 
 1200 N. State St. 
 Los Angeles, CA 90033 
 kmchan@usc.edu  
 
1979-1981 Ronald Ng, Ph.D. 
 Medical and Clinical Affairs 
 Abbott Diabetes Care (Medisense) 
 226 Second Ave. 
 Waltham, MA  02154 
 Ronald.ng@abbott.com  
 
1979-1981 David Koch, Ph.D. 
 Professor, Department of Pathology & Laboratory Med 
 Grady Memorial Hospital 
 Emory University School of Medicine 
 Clinical Laboratory Administration, Room D-119 
 80 Jesse Hill Jr. Drive S.E. 
 Atlanta, GA  30303 
 ddkoch@emory.edu  
 
1980-1982 Robert Goewert, Ph.D. (Retired) 
 VA Lakeside Medical Center 

 Laboratory Services 
 333 East Huron 
 Chicago, IL  
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1980-1982 Fred Apple, Ph.D. 
 Professor 
 Hennepin County Medical Center 
 701 Park Ave. 
 Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 apple004@umn.edu  
 
1981-1983 Robert Mooney, Ph.D. 
 Professor Emeritus 
 Division of Clinical Pathology 
 University of Rochester Medical Center 
 601 Elmwood Avenue, Box 608 
 Rochester, NY 14642 
 robert_mooney@urmc.rochester.edu 
 
1981-1983 Charles Brooks, Ph.D. 
 Professor Emeritus 
 Department of Veterinary Pathobiology 
 The Ohio State University 
 1925 Coffey Road. 
 Columbus, OH 43210 
 Brook.8@osu.edu  
 
1981-1983 Steven Graves, Ph.D. 
 Professor, Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry 
 Brigham Young University  
 BNSN C-212 
 Provo, UT 84602 
 swgraves@mailchem.byu.edu  
 
1982-1984 Mitchell Scott, Ph.D. 

Professor, Division of Laboratory & Genomic Medicine 
Co-medical director, Clinical Chemistry 

 Washington University School of Medicine, Box 8118 
 St. Louis, MO 63110 
 mgscott@wustl.edu  
 
1982-1984 Joseph Hoffmann, Ph.D. (Retired) 
    231 East Argonne Drive 
    Kirkwood, MO 63122 
 
1982-1985 Bruce Graves, Ph.D., M.D. 
 Internal Medicine Association 
 1011 N. Mildred Rd. 
 Cortez, CO 81321-2435 
 
1983-1985 R. Lyle Christensen, Jr., Ph.D. (Deceased) 
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1983-1985 Michael Sanzo, Ph.D. 
 Monsanto Company 
 800 N. Lindbergh Blvd. 
 St. Louis, MO 63166 
 
1983-1985 Gary Fisher, Ph.D. 
 Harry Helfman Professor of Molecular Dermatology 
 University of Michigan School of Medicine 
 Ann Arbor, MI 48109-0010 
 gfisher@umich.edu  
 
1983-1986 Dennis Delfert, Ph.D. 

 Lewis and Clark College 
 5800 Godfrey Rd. 
 Godfrey, IL  62035 
 ddelfoert@lc.edu  

 
1984-1986 William Skogen, Ph.D (Retired) 
 Siemens  Inc. 
 PO Box 6101 
 Newark, DE 19898 
 
1984-1985 Kum-Fook Wong, M.D. 

 Department of Biochemistry 
 Faculty of Medicine 
 National University of Singapore 
 Lower Kent Ridge 
 Singapore 0511 
 REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE 

 
1985-1986 Joseph Laurino, Ph.D. 
 President, Periodic Products 
 1885 W. State Rd., Ste 104 
 Fort Lauderdale, FL  33315 
 info@periodicproducts.com  
 
1985-1987 Jorgen Thode, M.D. 
 Department of Pathology 
 Gentofte University Hospital 
 DK-2900 
 Copenhagen, Denmark 
 jot@noh.regionh.dk  
 
1985-1987 Mary Lou Matheke, Ph.D. 

 9052 Caddy Ct. 
 Orland Park, IL 
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1985-1988 Brad Lau, Ph.D. 
 Department of Biochemistry 

 The Hong Kong University of Science and Technology 
 Clear Water Bay, Hong Kong 
 
1986-1988 Hemant Vaidya, Ph.D. (Retired) 

 Dade MicroScan 
 Davis, CA 95616 
 hsmjv@sbcglobal.net  
 
1985-1989 David B. Sacks, M.D. * 
 Director, Clinical Chemistry  
 National Institutes of Health 
 10 Center Drive, Bldg. 10/2C306 
 Bethesda, MD 20892 
 sacksdb@mail.nih.gov  
 david7802@verizon.net  
 
1987-1990 Robert Hardy, Ph.D. 

 Professor, Department of Pathology 
 P220 West Pavilion 
 618 S. 18th St. 

 University of Alabama-Birmingham 
 Birmingham, AL 35294 
 rhardy@uab.edu  
 
1987-1991 David Silva, Jr., Ph.D. 

 Medical Technologist 
 University of Rochester Med Center 
 Rochester, NY  
    dpsilvajr@hotmail.com  
 
1988-1992 Geza Bodor, M.D. 
 Professor, Dept of Pathology 

University of Colorado School of Medicine 
Leprino Building 
12401 E 17th Ave 
Aurora, CO 80045 
Geza.Bodor@ucdenver.edu  
gsbodor@comcast.edu 
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1989-1992 Emad Daoud, M.D., Ph.D., 
 Pain Magement 
 Lutheran Hospital, Cleveland Clinic Health  
 1730 W. 25th St. 
 Cleveland, OH 44113 
 daoude@ccf.org  
 
1987-1993 Anthony Butch, Ph.D. (Retired) 
 Professor & Director of Chemistry/Toxicology  

 UCLA Medical Center 
 2122 Granville Ave. 
 Los Angeles, CA 90095-7418 
 Dr.AButch@gmail.com   
 
1991-1993 Thomas G. Cole, Ph.D.  
 President,  Thom Cole Consulting, LLC 
 594 Gederson Lane 
 St. Louis, MO  63122-1636 
 tgchol@aol.com  
 
1991-1993 Richard Stott, Ph.D. 
 Clinical Chemistry Department 
 Doncaster Royal Infirmary 
 Armthorpe Rd 
 Doncaster DN2 5LT 
 England 
 Richard.stott@dbh.nhs.uk  
 
1992-1993 Francisco Alvarez, Ph.D. 
 Director, Laboratory Medicine 
 Hospital Universitario Central de Asturias 
 Servicio de Bioquimica 
 c/Celestino Villamil s/n 
 33006 Oviedo 
 SPAIN 
 falvarezmen@gmail.com  
 
1992-1994 Bernard E. Cook, Ph.D. 
 Clinical Chemist 

Henry Ford Health Systems  
Department of Pathology & Laboratory Medicine K6  
2799 W Grand Blvd  
Detroit, MI, 48202-2689  
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1990-1995 Kathleen Kelly, Ph.D. 

 Professor, Department of Pathology & Lab Medicine 
 UCLA 

 10833 LeConte CHS14-12 
 Los Angeles, CA 90095 
 KAKelly1163@gmail.com  
 
1993-1995 Dennis Dietzen, Ph.D. 

 Professor, Department of Pathology & Pediatrics 
 Washington University and St. Louis Children's Hospital 
 One Children’s Place, 2N68 
 St. Louis, MO 63110 
 DIETZEN_D@WUSTL.EDU  
 
1992-1996   Frank Jiang, MD, PhD 

Chief Executive Officer 
CStone Pharmaceuticals 
Building 71 
1000 Zhangheng Road 
Pudong District, Shanghai 
China 
jiangfn@cstonepharma.com  

 
1993-1996 Ann Gronowski, Ph.D. 
 Professor, Dept of Pathology & Immunology 
 Co-medical Director, Clinical Chemistry 
 Washington University School of Medicine 
 Division of Laboratory & Genomic Medicine, Box 8118 

 St. Louis, MO 63110 
 GRONOWSKI@WUSTL.EDU  

 
1993-1996 Zhongmin (Alex) Ma, Ph.D. 
 Chief Scientific Officer and VP of Research 
 Diapin Therapeutics  
 1600 Huron Parkway 
 B520, 2nd Floor 
 Ann Arbor, MI  43109 
 734-764-9123 
  
1994-1996 Douglas Stickle, Ph.D. 
 Professor, Department of Pathology 
 Thomas Jefferson University Hospital 
 Philadelphia, PA 19107 
 douglas.stickle@jefferson.edu  
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1994-1997 Stan Lo, Ph.D. 

 Assoc. Professor, Department Pathology,  
 Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin 
 9000 W. Wisconsin Ave, MS-701 
 Milwaukee WI 53201 
    slo@mcw.edu  
 
1994-1997 Barbara Way, Ph.D. 
 Quality Assurance 
 Instrumentation Laboratories 
 Orangeburg, NY 10962 
  
1995-1997 Eddine Merabet, Ph.D. 
    Diagnostica Inc. 
    O'Fallon, MO 
    eddinem@yahoo.com   
 
1995-1997 Kirsten Kempe, Ph.D. 
 Director, Ethical Compliance 
 Varian Medical Systems 
 3100 Hansen Way, M/S E-123 
 Palo Alto, CA  94304 
 Cell 650-387-0136 
 kckempe@fmgirl.com  
 
1995-1998 Jianbo Zeng, Ph.D. 
 916 Kiefer Trails Dr. 
 Ballwin, MO 63021-6077 
 
 1995-1998 Dan Chen, Ph.D. 
 Director of Chemistry 
 Beth Israel Medical Center 
 Silver Building, 12S Pathology Room 14 
 New York, NY  10003 
 danchen@chpnet.org  
 
1996-1998 Stephen Manzella, Ph.D. 
 Clinical Director Core Lab 
 WellSpan – York Hospital 
 1001 S. George Street 
 York, PA  14405 
 smanzella@wellspan.org  
 
1997-1999 Koon-Siew Lai, Ph.D. 
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1997-1999 William Nowatzke, Ph.D. 
 Vice President - Laboratory Operations at B2S Life Science
 97 E Monroe Street 
  Franklin, IN 46131 
 nowatzke@gmail.com 
 
1998-2000 Theresa Ambrose Bush, Ph.D. 
 Regulatory Affairs, Roche Diagnostics 
 9115 Hague Road, Box 50457 
 Indianapolis, IN 46256 
 tracy.bush@roche.com  
 
1999-2002 Omar Laterza, Ph.D. 

Merck & Company, Inc 
126 E. Lincoln Ave., RY50-100 
Rahway, NJ  07065-0900 
omar_laterza@merck.com  
 

2000-2002 Wesley Kim, MD. 
 Medical Director, Diagnostic Laboratory Services 
 99859 Iwaiwa Street 
 Aiea, HI  96701 

    wkim@dlslab.com  
 
1998-2002  Corinne Fantz, Ph.D., DABCC  
    Director, Scientific Affairs-POC 

Roche Diagnostics Corporation 
9115 Hague Road 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46250 
corinne.fantz@roche.com 

     
 
1999-2002  Andrea Terrell, Ph.D. 

 Lab Director, Phoenix Laboratories, LLC  
 910 N. Delaware St.  
 Indianapolis, IN  
 aterrell@phnxlab.com  

 
1999-2003 Rohit Cariappa, Ph.D 
 NeoGen Labs 
 UCF Center, 2nd Floor 
 84/3 Oill Mill Road 
 Lingarajapuram 
 Bangalore 560043 
 INDIA 
 91-80-2580-5600 
 info@neogenlabs.com  
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2000-2003 David Grenache, Ph.D. 
 Chief Scientific Officer 
 TriCore Reference Laboratories 
    3901 Atrisco, NW 
    Albuquerque, NM  87120 
    505-462-7549  
    David.grenache@tricore.org  
     
2000-2003 Veronica Luzzi, Ph.D. 
 Tri Core 

veronica.luzzi@gmail.com  
 
2001-2003 Mary Carayannopoulos, Ph.D. 

Assistant Professor, Department of Pathology and 
Laboratory Medicine  
UMDNJ-Robert Wood Johnson University Hospital 
One Robert Wood Johnson Place - MEB 212 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
carayamo@umdnj.edu  

 
2002-2004   Shannon Haymond, Ph.D. 
    Assoc. Professor, Northwestern Univ. 

Director, Clinical Chemistry and Mass Spectrometry 
    Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago 
    225 East Chicago Ave. 
    Chicago, IL  60611 
    shaymond@luriechildrens.org  
 
2003-2005 Nikola Baumann, Ph.D. 
 Director, Central Clinical Laboratory 
 Department of Lab Med & Pathology 
 Mayo Clinic 
 200 First Street SW, Hilton 3-70 
 Rochester, MN  55905 
 baumann.nikola@mayo.edu  
 
2004-2006 Latisha Love-Gregory, Ph.D. 

Inst in Pathology & Immunology  
Genomics and Pathology Services 

 Washington University School of Medicine 
 St. Louis, MO 63110 
 LGREGORY@WUSTL.EDU 
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2004-2006 Joan Riley, Ph.D. 
 Assoc. Professor,  
 Department of OB/GYN, Box 8064 

 Washington University School of Medicine 
 St. Louis, MO 63110 
 RILEYJ@WUSTL.EDU 

 
2004-2006 Alison Woodworth, Ph.D. 

 Assoc. Professor, Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
 University of Kentucky College of Medicine  
 UK Medical Center MN 150 
 Lexington, KY 40536  
 alison.woodworth@uky.edu  
 
2004-2006 Megan Griffey, Ph.D. 
 Clinical Research Principal 
 `   Roche Diagnostic Operations, Inc. 
    11726 Boothbay Lane 
    Fishers, IN 462037      
    megan.griffey@roche.com  
 
2005-2007   Jennifer Ball 
    1612 Ridge Bend Dr. 
    Wildwood, MO 63038 
 
2005-2008   Octavia Peck-Palmer, Ph.D. 
    Assoc. Professor, Pathology 

Director, Clinical Chemistry  
University of Pittsburgh Medical Center 

    3477 Euler Way, Room 3014     
    Pittsburgh, PA 15213 
    palmerom@upmc.edu  
  
2006-2008 Angela Ferguson, Ph.D. 
    Assoc. Professor of Pathology and Lab Medicine 

Asst. Director, Clinical Chemistry  
Children's Mercy Hospitals and Clinics 
University of Missouri-Kansas City School 

 2401 Gillham Road 
 Kansas City, MO 64108 
 amferguson@cmh.edu  
 
2007-2009 Mark Cervinski, Ph.D. 
 Assoc. Professor, Department of Pathology  
 Director of Clinical Chemistry 
 Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center 
 One Medical Center Drive 
 Lebanon, NH 03756 
    mark.a.cervinski@hitchcock.org  
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2007-2010 Christina Lockwood, Ph.D. 

Assoc. Professor, Department of Laboratory Medicine  
University of Washington 
Department of Laboratory Medicine, NW120  
Box 357110 
1959 Pacific St. 
Seattle, WA 98195-7110 
tinalock@uw.edu  

 
2008-2010 Scott Isbell, Ph.D. 
 Assoc. Professor, Director Clinical Chemistry 
 Department of Pathology 
 St. Louis University School of Medicine 
 St. Louis, MO 
 tscott.isbell@gmail.com  
 
2008-2010   Boris Calderon, M.D. 

Associate Medical Advisor 
Eli Lilly and Company 
893 S Delaware St 
Indianapolis, IN 46285 
Boris.calderon@lilly.com  

 
2008-2010 Olajumoke Oladipo, M.D. 
  
 Asst. Professor, Dept. of Pathology  
 Director, Hematology and Coagulation 
 Penn State Milton S. Hershey Medical Center 
 PO Box 858, Mc A410 
 Hershey, PA 17033 
 ooladipo@pennstatehealth.psu.edu   

 
2009-2011 Van Leung-Pineda, Ph.D. 
    Children’s Hospital of Atlanta 

Dept. of Laboratory Medicine 
1001 Johnson Ferry Rd. 
Atlanta, GA 30342 

 Van.PinedaWung@choa.org  
  
2009-2011 Sarah Brown Riley, PhD 
 Assoc. Professor, Dept. of Pathology 
 Director, Forensic Toxicology Laboratory 
 Board of Directors, Pathologists Overseas, Inc. 
 St. Louis University School of Medicine 
 St. Louis, MO   
 314-615-0821 
 rileys@slu.edu  
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2010-2012   Zhen Zhao, PhD 
    Assistant Professor  
    Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
    Weill Cornell Medical College  
    1300 York Ave 
    New York, NY  10065 
    Zhz9010@med.cornell.edu  
 
2011-2013   Mari DeMarco, PhD 

Clinical Associate Professor, Pathology and Lab Medicine 
Clinical Chemist  
University of British Columbia 
St. Paul's Hospital 
1081 Burrard St. 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 1Y6, Canada 
mdmrco@mail.ubc.ca  

 
2011-2013   Bridgit Crews, PhD 
    Asst. Professor, Pathology and Lab Medicine 
    UC Irvine Medical School 

Orange, CA 92868  
bridgitcrews@hotmail.com  

 
2013-2015   John Mitsios, PhD    

Assistant Director, Special Coagulation Laboratory  
BioReference Laboratories 
481 Edward H. Ross Dr. 
Elmwood Park, NJ 07407 
Cell: 314-691-8710 
Email: terr 

 
2013-2015 Robert Nerenz, PhD, DABCC 

Assistant Professor 
Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center 
Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
1 Medical Center Drive 
Lebanon, NH 03756 
robert.d.nerenz@hitchcock.org 

 
2014-2016   Khushbu Patel, PhD 
    Assistant Professor 
    Philadelphia 
    patelk35@email.chop.edu 
    kkpatel1021@gmail.com  
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2014-2016            Melanie Yarbrough, PhD 
      Assistant Professor, Department of Pathology & Immunology 
      Assistant Medical Director, Clinical Microbiology,  
      Washington University School of Medicine 
      425 So Euclid Ave, CB 8118 
      St. Louis, MO  63110 
      314-362-2669 
      myarbro@wustl.edu   
 
2014-2016      Mitch McGill, PhD  
 Asst. Professor, College of Public Health  
 University of Arkansas Medical Sciences 
 Little Rock, AK  72205 
 mmcgill@uams.edu  
 
2016 – 2018  Merih Tesfazghi, PhD 
 Assistant Professor, Dept. of Pathology 
 Asst. Med Director, Clinical Chemistry 
 Rush University School of Medicine 
 Chicago, IL  
 Merih_Tesfazghi@rush.edu  
 
 
Present Trainees 
Chris Farnsworth, Ph.D. 
Melissa Budelier, Ph.D. 
Caroline Franks, PhD 
Kwaku Tawiah, PhD 
 


